CHAPTER 167 JUVENILE DETENTION REIMBURSEMENT

[Prior to 2/11/87, Human Services [498]]

DIVISION I ANNUAL REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM

441—167.1(232) Definitions.

"Allowable costs" means those expenses of the county or multicounty related to the establishment, improvements, operation, and maintenance of county or multicounty juvenile detention homes.

"County or multicounty" means that the governing body is a county board of supervisors or a combination of members of participating county boards of supervisors.

- **441—167.2(232) Availability of funds.** Any year that the Iowa legislature makes funds available for this program, the department shall accept requests for reimbursement from eligible facilities.
- **441—167.3(232)** Eligible facilities. County and multicounty juvenile detention homes shall be eligible for reimbursement under this program when:
- **167.3(1)** The home is approved by the department under the standards of Iowa Code chapter 232 and IAC 441—Chapter 105.
- **167.3(2)** The home submits Form 07-350, Purchase Order/Payment Voucher, within the time frames of 441—167.5(232).
 - **167.3(3)** Rescinded IAB 9/30/92, effective 10/1/92.
- **441—167.4(232) Available reimbursement.** The reimbursement for the participating facilities shall be the percentage of the allowable costs authorized in the appropriation language for the current fiscal year.
- **441—167.5(232) Submission of voucher.** Eligible facilities shall submit Form 07-350, Purchase Order/Payment Voucher, for the legislatively authorized percentage of their allowable costs for the year ending June 30 to the Department of Human Services, Division of Fiscal Management, First Floor, Hoover State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0114, by August 10. Only facilities which submit Form 07-350, Purchase Order/Payment Voucher, by August 10 shall receive reimbursement.
- **441—167.6(232) Reimbursement by the department.** Reimbursement shall be made by August 31 to those participating facilities which have complied with these rules.

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code section 232.142.

441—167.7 to 167.10 Reserved.

DIVISION II SEVENTY-TWO HOUR REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM

Reserved

[Filed 11/18/83, Notice 5/25/83—published 12/7/83, effective 2/1/84] [Filed emergency 1/15/87—published 2/11/87, effective 1/15/87] [Filed emergency 9/11/92—published 9/30/92, effective 10/1/92] [Filed 11/10/92, Notice 9/30/92—published 12/9/92, effective 2/1/93] [Filed 4/13/95, Notice 3/1/95—published 5/10/95, effective 7/1/95] [Filed 7/15/99, Notice 6/2/99—published 8/11/99, effective 10/1/99]